
S'I1ATE OF NEW JEHSEY 
DEPAH~I.1MENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark, 2; N. J. 

BULLETIN 602 JANUARY 19, 1944~ 

TABL.E OF CONTENTS 
ITEM 
1. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE TRLiT LICENSEE FAILED TO NOTIFY 

LOCAL ISSUING AU11HORITY mr CHANGE OF INTEREST IN THE LICENSE 
DISMISSED - CHAHGE THAT LICENSEE AIDED AND ABETTED A NON-LICENSEE 
TO EXEHCISE THE EIGHTS AND PRIVILEGES OF THE LICENSE.DISMISSED -
SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR CONSm.IPTION OFF ~I1HE LICENSED 
PREMISES - REFILLING - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES DURING. 
PROHIBITED HOURS - 40 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOH - AGGHAVA'rnw 
CIRCUlvISTANCES - 20 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF .ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGES FJH vFF­
PREMISES CONSUMPTION DUHING PH:JHIBITED HOUHS, IN VIOLATION OF 
RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO., 38 - FAILUEE TO DISPLAY "HOURS" 
SIGN, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3 UF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 -
17 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

4. ~Jilll.IBER OF MUNICIPAL I1ICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR 
THE PERIOD JULY lST, 1943 TO DECEin:BEH 31ST, 1943, AS REPlJHTED TO 
THE C011MISSIONEH OF ALCOHOLIC BEVEHAGE COWI.1HCJL BY THE LOCAL 
ISSUING AUTHORI'rIES PURErnJUJT TJ he> s. 33: 1-19. 

5. ?i10R1lL TUHPITUDE - CRir!IE OF PO·SSESSING AND PASSING C·JUNTEEFEIT 
MONEY FOUND TU INVOLVE MOHAL TUHPI11UDE - CRLAE OF POSSESSING AND 
SELLING NAHCQTICS FdUND TU INV:JLVE ]::1UEAL TUHPI'I1UDE. 

DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION ·ro LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FUR FIVE 
YEAHS LAST PAST NDT SHJWN - APPLICATil1N TO LIFT DENIED. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FCJli JFF­
PREl/IISES CGNSUIJIPTION DURING PHOHIBITED HUUHS, IN VIJLATIUN OF 
RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NJ. 38 - 15 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 
5 FOE GUILTY PLE1l" 

7. ~JIOHAL TURPITUDE - CRB1IE OF BREAKING, ENTERING AND LAHCENY FOUND 
TO INVOLVE MOI\AL TUHPITUDE. 
DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FJR FIVE 
YEAHS LAST PAST AND NOT CUNTRAHY TO PUBLIC INTEREST - AI>PLICATION 
TO LIFT GRANTED. 

8. DISCIPLINARY. PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - DISCREPANCY IN PROOF, 
ACIDS AND SOLIDS - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

9. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOff)LIC BEVERAGES '.ru A rHINOR, 
IN VIOLATION JF H. S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS 
NO. 20 - PREVIJUS RECJRD - 15 DAYS' SUSPENSIJN, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY 
PLEA .. 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LICENSE SUSPENDED FUR BALANCE OF TERM 
WITH LEAVE TO PETITION FOH REINSTATElVlENT UPON THE EXPIHATIUN JF 
SEVEN DAYS AN-D PAYl\fIENT 'JF CJiiil?HOMISE FEE - CUMPR01'/IISE FEE HAVING 
BEEN PAID, LICENSE OHDEHED HEINSTA~f.1ED UPJN Tlll~ CJNCLUSICJN OF 'r.HE 
SEVEN DAYS' SUSPENSIJN. 

·11. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWEH IN-LICENSE APPLICATIJN 
CONCEALING MATEHIAL FACTS - PREVI~JUS HECORD - ILLEGAL SITUATION 
COHRECTED - 40 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

12. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS LICENSE SUSPENDED FUH BALANCE tJF TEHM 
WITH LEAVE TJ PETITIJN FOE 1\EINSTATEMENT U?ON THE 'EXPIHATIUN JF 
'TEN LAYS ANL PAYMENT OF CO~/[PEWJIISE FEE - COI!IPEOMISE FEE HAVING 
BEEN PAID AND LICENSE HAVING BEEN SUSPENDED FOR TEN DAYS, 
HEINSTATElVIENT JF LICENSE ORDERED. 

13. MORAL TURPITUDE - CRIME JF GRAND LARCENY FOUND TJ INVOLVE MOHAL 
TUHP I'.11UDE. 

'· 
DISQUALIFICATIJN - APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE 
YEAHS LAST PAST AND NJT C:JNTEAHY TO PUBLIC INTEREST - APPLICATION 
TO LIFT GRANTED. 



''. 

._1 •• 

: .. 

1 · 

. ~ .. 

,· , 1 ~ 

,i I 
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STATE OF NEW JER.SEY .. 
DEPAHTivIENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE. ,CONTHOL 
1060 Broad Street Newark 1~~' N. J. 

·., .J )"'·;~:·1· .~·: J '.1~·:\;·· .i :'} .. • J .. ~ .~. I, "" ~·.· J ·:·:· ... :· : ~ ~ ? , ,· ·_'' ' 

1. DISC.IPLINAHY PROC~'EDD~JGS ··~·:GHAitGE :T'iij{~f\.i,6i~·sE.:~:.~1hi'I~~b'.~±o:·;N.OT'IFt ' 
LOCAL ISSUING AUTBORITY OF ·.CHANG~ ... OF I'NTERE~ST. .. _.TN .'THE J;ICENSE .... 

, DISMISSED - CHARGE THAT LrcBtisEE )\tbE.n~ .. A1in.;·4~;E:r.~e·E:p ·A= No,N'...::1rc'.ENS.EE'. 
TO EXEHCISE THE RIGHTS AND. PRIVILEGES ·.'JF.:.1;.HE 'LI'<jENSE·· DISlviISSED ;-: ! 

.SALE OF ALCOHJLIC ._,BEVERAGES~·. FC)R CONSUMPTt'6N o·FF .. THE 'LICEN.SED . : .. ·. · 
PREMISES - HEFILL]#G - SALE JF .AL°CO.HOLIC BEVEhliGES .DTjRING "PROH!B!TED 
HJUHS - 40 DAYS ' SUSPENS!JN. ' . ~. i~ . . .. : .. • .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings againi~- · 

)•i 

KATHEHINE KOSZAR~GKI, EXECUTRlX ) 
. UF THE ESTATE OF PETEH KUCHAESKI 
T/a PETE 1 8 CAFE .·:., ) 
699 Central Aven~e.:~:: ) 
Camden, N. J. , ·" .:'· .. ~. . .. ' .::· .. 

Holder of Plenary Re~~i~ ":G.Pri.~µmpt~gn · ... ) .:_:.!,~t:'..J · .. 
License C-85· f9r the.'liQ~n$tPg ygti± ·: 
expil~ing J~e ··30, 194.2, ·.arid·: holder ) 
of C-198 forithe 1942-43 licensing 
year, issued by the Municipal Board ) 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Camden and transferred during ) 
the pendency of these procc~edings to 

KATHEEINE KOSZAHECKI, ) 

now holder of Plenary Hetail Consllillp- ) 
tion License C-34 for the current 
(1943-44) licensing year for the 
same premises. ' 

) 

) 

. : . : . ... ; ~ ~~· -~ . 

'CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH ·. 

Frank M. Lario, Esq., Attorney for Defendant..:.L:Lcensee. 
Abraham Mer in, Escj .• , Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE COlVfMISSIONEE: 

The defendant was served with charges which, i.n substance,. 
allege: 

(1) , She failed to notify the Camden Iviunicipal Board 
of Alcoholic Beverag~ Control that Yaies D. Fetterman had 
acquired an interest in her license. 

(2) Sh~.permitted the said Yates D. Fetterman to exer­
·cise the rights . and privileges of her license. 

(3) She sold alcoholic beverages off ~er licensed 
premises. 

(Ll), (5) and (6). On three SE:?parate occasions,. she 
refilled whiskey bottles and s9ld such whiskey. 

(7) . On three s.epar·at.e· S:u.P,~ay,s; she sold alcoholic 
beverages· d~ring prohibi t.ed h9;\1.i--~;.~ .. (. .·. · · · · 

... 

The defendant pleaded not gui1 ty ,fb·~~. f;har.ges (1) and (2), and nolo 
contendere to the~ remaining cl'Ul:;',~;~3s~.~:··:1:,~,_; -

• 
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As to (1) and (2):: 'T-h~ theory of the st;ate's case. is that, 
by virtue of an agreement.··:ent~red into on Novem;ber 26, 1941,-,betw.e~n · · 
the defendant and one ~ate·s .!Y. Fetterman, the :4atter was thereby 
constituted a partner ih tpe defendant's licen~e and business con­
ducted thereunder. After carefully reviewing all_ of· the. testimony:· 
and exhibits,· I have renche.d the conclusion thqt the_ relatio_ns:hip 
between the parties remained throughout their ·association mer~ly 
that 9f employer and employee. · I f1nd tb.at thd. prosec:_ution ha_S· 
failed to sustain the burden of provi·ng that Y~tes D-. Fetterman.· 
had an unlawful- inter.est in the def eridant 's license or the bus.ines .. s 
conducted thereunder ·and, therefore' charges (~) a:nd (2) mus.t .be 
dismissed~ · -~ 

As to the remaining charges: On Sundc::.yj January" 18~·1942, 
an investigator of the Department of Alcohqlic:~ Beverage Control .. 
approached the licensed premises, wher,3 he' obs."~rved Y_at~s ~.· ... Fetter­
man standing in the front doorway, which· was ·~pei1. ·The investig.9-tor t 

. told Fetterman he desired to buy a pint of Wi~;~son whiskey. ..Fetterman 
e1:1tered the tav~rn and instr:-i?ted Raymond Le:;~l}an,' a· barten~~r, ·.to_. 
fill an empty p_:;i.,.nt bottle, wlnch was. label~Ji::.~t'Kessler •s Private 
Brand", wi 1;J;f ,~v,4i,$l~ey .P9·W.;~d from n c~uart q:f?:~,;t).e.' labeled. "Wilson· 
' That ' s A3rl ' vv1i'i ske·y • :'r , ·::_!··~ :~\iff~ · :tg~~ ~.,-,~9~µ.:G};·Jif30 ~. P .1v1'~ ·;Lehman handed · 

. the filled .bottle to Fet'ter·~µ~~p..,'"·:Yito ··~.&(~lJyg'~·Gd .. and: sold it for .. :$lo .55 
to the investigator- on the sidew~1aJ{ ·aa.·Jacent · to. the li.censed .. : prem­
ises, where the latter had remained during the .~ntire--transactiorL .. ··· 

On the following Wednesday, _January· 21,. 1~42,_ the ::i-nvestf.:..: ·· · 
gator entered the tavern at about 1:45 P.l\11. a,nd .obSe-rved-..Lehman ... · 
behind the bar and Fetterman .sitting ori a stool. X.he inves~igat,qr, 
after buying ~wo glasses of Wilson whiskey, asked for '·a pint of: t_he 
same and Lehman proceeded to fill an empty wine .bottle: witn Wilson: 
whiskey poured from a ·(_iuart bottle. · Lehman handed tfie filled :p:int 
bottJ.e to the investigator, who paid _hirri $1. 55 •.. · . · :· ·:. ·. ; . '. : __ ,• . .: . , 

~ I • • ' 

On Sunday, January 25, 19~2, the invest.igator returned to _the-
lic~nsed premises, accompanied by another investigator of the De- . 
partment. Obse;rvin.g that the front d·oor was shut, they approached .. 
the side entra;nce and knocked on the door,. which was opened by· " 
Lehman. Upon entering-. the tavern they observed two men drinl{ing 
beer at the bar, with Fetterman in charge of the premises. It wa·s 
then about.1:30 P. M. The investigators bought four glasses of 
whiskey and a bottle of beer which w.ere served to them at the·~ bar 
by Lehman. One of the investigat0rs asked for a dollar's worth of· 
Wilson whiskey. Lehman poured a q_uanti ty of Wilson whiskey from a 
quart bottle into an empty pint. bottle labeled "Trader .Post vVhiskeyn, 
which was closed .. witb a cap,.and handed· to the investigator, who paid 
him a dollar~ · 

On the following Sunday, February 1, 1942, these investigators 
again visited the tavern· ancl ,_ · after :knocking· on the side door, were 

'~ again admitted by Lehman. They db served ·two men drinldng beer at 
the bar. Fe·tterrnan. was in the barroum but left ~won after they 
entered. The· investigators bought four glasses of vVilson .whiskey 
and a bottle of beer from Lehuan, who -served thern at the bar. It 
was,then_about 3:00 o'clock in the afternoon • 

. I ' . J -~· 

. . 
The defendant -was :not on the li6ensed premises at the time of 

any of. these occurrence~. She testified ~hat, upon.learning of the 
infractions, sl1e immediately discharged Fett.e.rraan. Al though her 
action in promptly discharging:- her· ·unfai thfu1 · employ·ee is to be 
commended, she may not· escape.~-···\J1e consequence of his conduct, com- . 

"mitted as manager of· her pren4~=i~~s. ·rt is a·xiomatic that, as a 
licensee, she is held to str!.qf ac'countability for the acts of her 
agents and Bmployees ~hile ~t.:._h.~v· are acting on her behalf. 
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·Had the defe.tidE1nt: been found gtiil ty-. of the, .fjfst twq charges, 
the ·lic,ens.e,. in~ v:.ie:w": of: the s·e.rJ.ousne.ss .. of the i:repeated violations 
involved .t,n -c.harg.e,s .. :{3): to .. '(7.:); .inclusive,_· wo.uld . .- hafre been revoked 
outright~ Und.er-. all .0f the" c·ir.C:1:unstanc.es., and·. giving: due weight to 
th~.; dcf.epd~nt rs~· lack. of .. personal· participat.ioii: .in any· of the un­
lawfnl .siHes'; ... T: shall· suspehd the licen·s·e '. f.or .a· p'eriod·<?f forty 
.:J' -: . . aays • 

. . . ~.: ... Although this. case was· 'instituted .during the· licensing. term 
::· ... which expired .J.tme. ;30;; 194·2,-· it does. riot abate but remains fulli" .' 

effective again-st:tho license held.by the defendant for the current 
(19~3-44) term. State Hegulations N~· 15.·. . _ · 

• • • '·... • ' .• : ~' : •. : . • . ·: : . • ' . ¥ \ 

..... : : .:Ac~ordingly;' "i:~· i,s, :.on:· this ~6th··da.y of Jan'l;lary, ~944~ .. · 
,. : .. / ... . : 

:'.'..·: OHDEHED, . that ·P1enAr;-y he tail Cr.Jnsumption ... License c·-31; ·iss.u,~<i. 
by the Municipal Board of· AlcoJ:Kilic Bev.erage ·Control ·of ·the City .. of 
Camden to Katherine Koszarecl{i for tire:mises 699 Central· Avenue, 
Camden, .. >be;. and.·: .. t.ho ·£,atne i.s: here·by .· sttspe:ndod. for forty (40) days, 
commencing at 2:00 A.Ni. January 12, 1.944 and terminating.at 2:00 A.M. 

!.:. 1Fe.brua'ty .. 21 _,., ~ 1:944 .:: : · -.. : : · · , · · 
,,,.; C:·~ -~ '; •· .. · . : , : ·\ .... ,., r' . .. ·' 

:·,, , < :: , ,,,;. : .d '· :···, .. , ..... · ~'ALFRED E·. DHISCOLL · · · 
• ·:.· •.• I .. • .• : .. co~11Iniss.ioner. ; 

. ' 

• ·-:.:··:;'J. (.L \·":.t.~~··.'.~:~.~.,·: .. ·~· 

2.. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIC.UOH - AGGRAVATING 
GIHCIB\tiSTANCEs·· ~= 20 DAYS·1:··susPENSION ... 

·,·, . 
. \ ~ "'. " : 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
ProceeG.:Lngs:, a.gain.st .. 

) 
. : .:. l. = • : : . ; . : ~..: ...... l .... ; ::" ·: r . ~ i .) •• 

·,;I · JOSEP:Hi '.JXJHN; 'KUR.EMSK·Y .. : : "-,,' }' ::.: '! ":'' ':: ,. ) . 

~601.~.s-ewccind·:; .. ·s.t~re·et.: ··.-~.&.: ~\·; · ~ 

} , : .. ·.:·<.Tr\enton,:·.: N" •. ·:.:J .~:; . ..... :· · · ·' · ·; ~ · · ) · 

Holder of Plenary Hetail Conswnp- ) 
tion License C-262 issued by the 
Board of Commissioners o.f the · ) 
City of 'I'rento'n. 

) 

Joseph Johrl' Kur~msky, Pro Se. 

'.; 

• ~ • l . .. ~ 

·CONCLUSIONS. 
· AND. ORDER 

Edward F ... ,Ambrose, Escj., Attorney for Department. of Alcoholic 
···Beve~a~~ ~ori~rol~ 

BY 11HE COMMISSIONER: 

· .. : 

Licensee pleaded !!Qll vul t to a charge alleging that, on 
September 29, 1943, he possessed one 4/5th quart bottle labeled 
"Wllson· 'That ts All' .Bl.ended .. Vifhiskey 86. a· Proof", one· 4/5th quart . 
bottle, .labeled .. "Four Roses,, ·Ji. El'end. ·of Straight vVhiskies 90 Pr()'Q'ft·r, 
one quart bottl·e.: la·bel:ed !. ''Old Methusalern Brand, A Blend of Straight 

··whiskies 92 Proof", and one 4/5th c~.uart bottle labeled. !~Kessler'· s . 
Private BlendE;d Whiskey, 85 Proof", all of which ·contained· a1c·oholic 
beverages which were not genuine as labeled, in vlolation · of.,.R. S. 
33:1-50-. . 

The· file. discloses: that~,; an"Septen,iber 29, 1943,. an· ABC: inv~st·i­
ga tor test~d twe.nty ..... one, opened· bott.les· itnd seized the four bottle.~ 
mentioned in the charge. Subsequent analyses by the departmental 
chemist disclosed that the contents of the seized bottles were,. re­
spectively, 11.6, 5.5, 5 and 3.8 points under proof, and that one of 
the bottles iivhich was supposed to contain artifically colored whiskey~ 
actually contained a naturally colored whislrny. In a statement given 
to a departmental investigat,<.:1r on September 30, 1943, licensee Sqid:: 



·.: 1tOn ·.occasion, ... when J<:had .... a ~small :quanti·ty, .. of: 1-iquor -iri' a 
: '.b9tt:le:.:, _I would::· rsour-..this .whiskey iri -.the· .handie.st· .. bottle.- , 

. · found; op~:;n (.s . .ometirnes: it .. woul(l' .be straight whiskey and.'.·· -: · :. 
:: .. som,etime.s. b~end} w'i thout .... regai"'.ds -.to ·their· pro"of ~ ;(-.did ... ·· · 

n_ot: do:· ,it with" .in.t.entlon «of: vi.elating the· law' but-- just. to< 
._._ge·t .rid. of small· lef.t-~Dver·s~~.- 'Of ·'cours.e;,-"I .. khow I· cann\)t "' 

refill." 

. . ... ;£i:f_: .. i$ ,dj..fficul.t. ·.to .. und·er.stand: how the .. l'ic;e:hsee ·could-~. ·IDelieve 
that: his· action did not:: cons-titut:e a refilling:. of.·:'.the:.· se.ized :bo.ttles. 
i?Y·)~A-?, a'.ction·: .. h.~· .p-~rpe.t:rat,eci '?-·'fraud upon.·his ·customers·~ · · ·; :_ .. · 

' . 
·~ . ' .. ; . • . .j ;:- . . •. . . '. .~ • ~ . .. 

As to penalty: The licensee has no prior record. However, 
where a lic.e:ps~$·: per:forms or.; aut})ori-zes. or. acquie~n~.es, -ill'" the-. perform­
ance of the "refill", the penalty must and will be severe. 
He, Dilzer 2 .... :Bul4,.et:ip :585,, .:Tt~rR 4·~ .'.I shall,. :thfa~efore,; suspend the 
.license'for·-a period· of .twenty days. · ·: ..... ; .. : ,, .L. ·, · ..... 

3. 

. · .. ·: :.. . .:. .... 

·.A~c-qrd.i._~1giy, :_ .. it is; .. on this :6ti1.-day of,·January,:·1944,-_ 
.. '.·I . 

··ORDERED, that Plenn:Dy Retail Consumption Li-cerise·c-262, issued 
by the :Board of Commissio~ers of the City of Trenton to Joseph John 
Kuremsky for p1~emises 601 Second Street, Trenton, be and the same is 
hereby suspended .. for twenty (20) days, commencing at ·2:00 A.M. 
January 12, 1944 and terminating at 2:00 A.M. February 1, 1944. 

'l . ! • . ~ • • 

•}/• .' .... 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE 
OFF-PHEivIISES CONSUYIPTION DURING 
RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 
SIGN, IN· VIOLATION OF RULE 3 OF 
SUSPENSION,~LESS 5 FOR·PLEA. 

ALFRED E. fiRIS'Co'tL" ·;:: 
Commission'er ~ 

OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES FOR 
PHOHIBITED HOUI{S, IN· VIOLATION OF 
38 - FAILURE TO DISPLAY "HOURS" 
STATE HEGULATIONS NO. 38 - 17 DAYS' 

In the Matter· of Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

WALTER SAMUEL HAND 
51 North Main Street 
Woodstown, N. J., 

) 

) 

Holder of J?ie·hary Hetail:"Consurnp- ) · 
tion License C-4· issued by the · 
Borough Council of the Borough 
of Woodstown. · 

) 

- - - - -.-·~~~-~-~ -.- -·~ ~ - - ·) 

CONCLUSIONS 
· AND ·ORDEH 

Bur.t.011). D·.~ .. : Zerm~.r' ·,~s(~ . .:,·.Attorney fo.r n'efendant-Lj_cenS~"}e ~ .. · 
~d:~~rG.J. _ F\.~ .. Ambp_qs_~, ~ Esq. , -- Attorney for De par tmen t of' Al '?oholic , .. · 

· .. ·'· 

"-.: ... . ( .. "::._;·' ·.·:-. ._;: .... :. ·;, ~ ... ·. _ . Be·verage Contr.ol,:~ 
·.: .::.: ... 

'.· : (l) __ Tpat qn_)?aturday, November 20,- 1943, at :about:· 
· · · .. )~O·: 40. p .IVi. , .. : hG _sold at1d delivi:.rcd, and· allowe_d, ,: -

:·· .. :.·,,. 

• _J ... :~ ', -~- --~- \ : ·' 

.... ; ...... \ ..... 
' . .. ~ .. ·~· , .. : 

::.·. :_ .. \..· .·, 

: • I. 
' .· ... 
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,1·. 

permitted and suffered the sale and delivery of 
C>ne 4/5th pint bottle of wine, and three twelve­
ounce bottles of beer, and at approximately the 
same· time he, further permitted and .suffered the . 
sale and rlelivery of two. one-qua~t bottles of bee~, 
at retail prices, in their.original containers, 
for consumption off the licensed premises, thereby 
violating· Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 3.8 which 
prphibits any such type. of sale after 10:00 P.M. · -
.on: any weekday; · . · · , 

. ~ ~:- _ I -

(2) ; That on. the· sam~ date he failed to keep .pr·.o:ininently 
·-. d.i;splayed, on or ·near the entrance. to. hi.s · 1icens·ed 
. : prprnises a~1d clearly visible frorp the exterior, a. 
,.-$;i'~n not less· than 10 x 12 inches by size, $ta ting·, 

· ;_.~'l~arl~' and. legibly the legal hours ·during which 
. ·~.hta sale of alcoholic beverages i,n original. co~tainers 
.;"fdr off ..;;.prernises consumption is perb1i tted, thereby 

;,,,·.:. 

" . !-·· 

· :-Yi.~lating Rule 3 of State Regulations .No. 38., · ...... ~ . . ~:; t'.:'! · ::' 

TA·~ .. :~epqrts of ·the ABC investigators disclos-e that;'.··;:.6.n·~1t:tie 
date in (iUe~ti0.n, two agents Qf th~ .Department. entered th0~ ;_liqe~:~ed 
pre*d.$'es·j<and ~hat one 9f ·these agents· purcnased a 4/5th. tr1~ht.~ibdttle 
of wii1e. iipd th~ee bottles ·or beer while the other agent purchased 
two_ OP.e-e,i1tart; tiottles qf beer, all for consumption· off the licen.sed 
prem;U:rns~.-.·: ·Although the licensee was present at the time,. tp.~~e ':/ 
purcha:ses .. w~re <made from employees. · · .... 

·." . -· . 

. ' . 
;;_. ~ .. ·. ~he· investigators further .report that a sign was not. . ... :. 

·displ~yed .upon the li_c·ensed pre.mises a.s recpl:i~cd- by Rule 3 pf ·:S-t.ate. 
Regu1ationp:.No. 38. · .. · · · · ~ 

.. i .. . .. - ... 

The: .. :Jiinimum penal tie'_s .for violations ;o·{· Hules 1 and 3 of ,· 
State Re.gulcitions No. 38 are fifteen days and two days, respectively_. 
See -Re Sta'rri,: Bulletin'.·593, Item 9, In the absence of any. aggra-:­
.vating: c'ir:c;limstances, the minimum penalty will b.e imposed. T.i:iere­
fore, :the~~-~License will be suspende.d for a period of seventeen days 
on the tw~·~harge~, ·less remission of five days for the plea of 

.!±..Q.ll. vUlt, <lt:1aving· a net suspension of twelve days" 
,. . - ' i ' 

' 
. Accp·~din~ly, it is, o.n this 7th day of January, 1944, 

'· ; 

.ORDE~ED, that Plenary Retail Consum,ptio~ License C-4,, ~~sued 
by the .Borough Council .. of. the Borough of~ Woodstown to Walter Samuel 
Hand, for .pr'emises 51 North Main Street, Woodstown; be an.d the .same 
is herepy s~spended for·. twelve days; cornrncn.cing at 11:00 P. lVI. · 
Janup.ry .. l9;~,~944 .:~~1d terminating ·at.11:00 P.lVI. January .251. ·1944 .• 

~ ~ ! 

·. : 

. i 
' 

. -· 
~ , ... "l 

.. . .. ,( 

.. ? 

~- . .. 

. . ~ i 
·~ r • .,, •• i • 

,...· .. 
. . 

. . ~.:.. : . . . . 
·~:.· · .. ~ ·~ .-: ·.· - .. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commi s s i._orier· • 

• . · • .-I' •• •• 

. - \ ::,.- ~' ;_' .:t . . . . 
.. ,. . ,.. ' ~ ·: 

4 t Ill" • - IO 
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:~,. .. :: 7~-~· '·· ! .:· ! •.,._.; ··;. ·.:;.:·:- ~- ... 
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·.,, 
. .; _, . _ ~ "" ,__,:·.:STATE "O~ NEW .JERSEY· ... 

, DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC' BEVERAGE' CONTROL· 
:·. 1-oe.o _Br'orid Street· · Ne~ark,- 2,. N. J. 

. . . ~ 

'NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISS~rl>AND· AMOUNT OF .FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY. lST t· ig45 m DECThffiER ~HST 2 1945 
AS REPORTED TO THE-~OMMISSIONER OF ~OHOL:1C-' BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TO R.S.35:1-19•·· · 

4. 

... ~ . ·. ·. . .. ~ : . ; .~ ~ :· .. '\~ 

'·•• I ' • •· ...... · 
'•.. : _:._: : .:·'. . :-.; C :L ;A :S S I :F ·I C ·A T I. 0 N. ·.Q...! .· L I C E N S E S· 

.. ! 

. Ple.nary ... 
·Retaii: · · 

Consumption 

.. :_ . ·, Ple.nari-" : ·:· .. '> 
:R.ettiil :._, ·· 

.. bistributi6n .. 
' ~ .... ... .. :· .. · : ciub ... .. 

·Limit~d· 
Retail 

Distribution 

·seasonal 
·.Retail 

Cons1lmption --. ·No.. Fees _No~·:".· Fees .. ... }:{o. ..: Fees No •. ·. · Fees No... Fees 
Cour¢¥ Issued·· : .- ·.·Paid" Issued·:. :Paid .Is-stied o-> P~id Issued Paid Issued.. Paid ... :';.·, ~ 

. - ... "' ; 

.. Atlantic .. >.· ;"·4~_6 · $ 162~s56-~51 -42 .. ·~: · l 1e,95o.6o·; .... · ~ 7. 

. _Bergen :·~ · · ·776 · . 257 ,048.58. · 250. · ·_.. _: 55.,:651, •. 9.5 > ~ :.;45'., 
BurlingtorL · .. +76 · :~ .. , · 57 ,087 .86 ..... 15 -~-: :.: .. B;1so·.oo_ . · .. 5o: 
Camden · ·. .:45·~- 185,095.81 52 . -~:··,:~ia,.8;8_S..Ob··::· 

0 

>f;5:'-
Cape May · 120 52,254.65 io -~.-. ··:. :: .. 2,~_00: •. q~r~ .·: .. -Yr 
Cumber.land ·77.. 22,900.00 .. ·; .-. : .a < : ... : .~ l,7as:~2!. --·: "26· 
Essex 15$4 · 684,259.-29 :~-: :55,8: -~ . ._: -;i.sa,0:2i'.6.0 ._:_ .... ··y7·. 
Gloucester:··'. · lo'5: 29;642 • .pq ·:~ · :-i~9; ); ": ·,:;:·: l;?PO:.()p;. -~ :-· . 5 
Hudson ... J.522 827, 791.?2: _.. ·2~64 ·~:· .-_, 1P5,22Q·~25 · . ::4.7 .· 
Hu~terdon . .- . 9~: ·. 17\,:902·.00: _: ·-/~ ·~: .:·:.: :·.~ ·.:-:: 500·~00::.- .".- ~ 1 
Mercer · ... : , . 420. 176,214·.75· : : 44i :"> ;.-11,200.qo':-~- .. ". -_·59 
Middlesex·.. ·sao .· :- 227 1 515~2'!. _ ... · · .. 42: .- ::~· Jl, 7iQ~oo. < '"51 · 

·. Monmouth ... ~5_5-_ . ;184,500~'14' -_ .. ··70., :::~ .:~~ :~19;.9-98~00 .:·: . ·. -.19 
Morris . .. :-.'299~.·; ::_ ... :89.,691~.Q~ ... --.'.~ ._ .. : .. ~~~ ~ .. J.:6,IOO.~Q9 '_· ::~·; "24 . 
Ocean 

.. Pa-ssaic. 
.. Salem· 
· · Somer set· . 
·-Sussex· 
Union. 
Warren 

. ·. ·"15~ · · ·10,514;oa: ··: :_·22: :.~ :·:-. ~_::··0,s7q~oo ... : .. : ·-.:6 
. :es9 . : .·. 5B;t,10'3~97·' ..... ~ 11~'.:: :i .. ~: 52,4.SO'~OO \ -· :27 

.: 50 · 15 750 OO'· .... .. 4 · ·l >.~- sso ~ob ~-:·' .:-::. 10 
. , • .. i .·,-: .• ·-.:·. . .. ·,.· .... · 

i1s s~,569 .• ss: .- . i·24'. ~· -~~. ·.--~s,~75·~09 :-. .. _ .... ··:8 
1s2 . 28,488~-5't : ,.,,J.r . .. · l,5so .• oo · -.. --.:5 
554 · .... 265,460~56·.: 1.24; : ... _, 41,087,7-~98. :-· < 55 
152 54, 720~50· · 12 .. c_.: .·:, 2,1(32.~5? "< ! ~7, 

$: .": 700.00 
> 4'.·, 299. 7.3 24 
'_:· ~; 675.QO · · l·-· 
- 5 ,osa.Bs · -
. : 698.08 .. 

•:.: 2~ 7·50.00 ~I 

·10;195.84 15. 
:::-. ._: 500.00 
· · 6,021·.04 
::.·. ·- -15_0_.oo._ 

45 

. :: 4,851.s.6 · 
--~~710.9~ . 1 

·: 2:1520.49: . . .6 
.. :2-,;100.00 ·-· l 
-~·~.-.... soo.op 
"·:$:;200.00 
.. -~875.00 

:'. .. ·:000.00 
.· ···1so.oo 
:_ .. 6.7·225. 00 

..... :1, 850 .. oo 

9 

. 12 

$ 1,091,. 78 :4 : ,$ 
25.00 .. 

768.06 

750.·oo .. 

. ' 1,675.00 
:·1 

1 88'.02 
2s·.oa ._ .. I 

,. 200.00 . 21' . ~ 6,954.~4::5 
25. 00 ~- . ... 1, 2i1: .• ~;6 

400.00. l. 

- :: . ' ; 5_J_. . ~~-
550 .• 00 ~ '.. -~ . :: ... 

. i· ·:. __ 'l.' 

125~.oo 

564.95· 

150.00 

Number 
Surren"'."" 
dered 

Revoked 
Expired 

·7 
1 
2 
1 

5 

4 

5 
4 

25 
9 . 

2 
3 

5 

.:2". 

8860- '$5,576,961.94 1500 
© 

r=qAtFRED· ·E. DRipCOLLj Commissioner. 
d \ . 
~ 

.· .:.. .. -·. ···:· •'··: , ... :· 

$59,-505.1.2 "~-.· 112· 
+ 

· .. ,,. 

. $4, 741.78 .. 40 ''. $9,641.64 

Re~p~ctfi.tl.ly_submitted, 

ERWIN B~ HOCK 

69 

A,. . Deputy -Commissioner:•· .;1 
/ 

Number 
Lie en-: 
ses in 
Effect 

475" 
1072 
.221 
537 
156 
111 

'1787 
120 

1872 
·71 

500 
650 
548-
389 
.184 

1008 
61 

. 208 
146 
72~ 

_1§Q 

.$ 

Total 
Fees 
Paid 

180,500.51 
519,059 •. 50 
·64,_557.86 . 
209,.059~17 
55,852.71 

. -·27 ,_455.27 
8'55,224. 75 

: .· 51~542.00.'- .. 
740-,..714. 01 .. 
18,552.80 

192, 354. 41_· . 
241,961.19 
215, 753.58 
109,127.23 

79,689.08 
567,278.97 
17,175~00(; . 

·-64,944. 95 
50,56B~B2 

. 512,115.54 
581882!80 

_10979 $4,167,862.45 
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5. 
, ; 

MOHAL TURPITiJDE - CRIME OF POSSESSING AND PASS:iNG COUNTERFEIT MONEY 
FOUND. TO INVOLVE· l~LOHAL TURPITUDE - CRIME OF. Poss:tssntG AND SELLING -

· · N.Af"'1COTICS ~FOUND .TO· INVOLVE -MOH'.AL TURPITUDE.. ' · -.> " 
.. . . . . 

DISQUALIFICATION -- . APPLICATION TO LIFT - GOOD·t:~GQNDUC'r FOR FIVE 
YEAHS LAST ·PAST N011 SHOWN - APPLICATION To· ·LIF"'J}:"DENIED.- . · · 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to remove Disqualification be­
cause of a·~. Convic.tion, Pursuant ) 
to R. S. -33:1-31.2. 

Case No. 304. 

BY THE CONIMISSIONER: 

) 

,.. ) 

' .( . ... 

.. ·. · CONCLUSIONS. 
. AND. ORDER . · 

Pe ti ti oner has been twice convi.cted of crimes which involve .. 
moral: turpitude. In April 192~ he was sentenced to a thr~e-month 
jail Jterm afte+ he was found gui:). ty of pos$essing -~.r1s-. passing c-ounter­
fei t money~-.: In. Jun~ .1933. he pleaded; guilty. tq: the. <;rime 9f sale .and 
possessio~ of nar~6ti6s~ ~s-.a iesult of which he was sentenced to 
three years at Lewi~burg Penitentiary. · 

. Despite the disqualifica ti.on resu.l ting from. such. convictions 
(~~~~R •. ~~ 3~~1-25, ?6), peti~ioner, for:mor~ than five years last 
.pa.st,. has· been. emp:ioyed a$ . ~ bartender, or- .. waiter. in ·varioi.1s ·licensed 
.e,stablis.lfllent_s · in· th~s s.ta te. · ·: "· . , 

When-, ciues.tioned as to V.1hethe1,... he had· ever. ·1J.een :,3.rrested. aft~r 
hi~ releas~ from prison in October 1935, he answered in t~e negative. 
Fur:ther. ip.y~stiga·tion made by the D~partn:Ient: of Al,qopolic Beverage 
Control".~lisclo·9es, . however, t]).a.t, . iri A.ugl:ls:t 1-943 . .;.' he was _arrested. on 
~ comp~a~rit. cb.arging·: him wt th larGeny of ··'3. crate of'· eggs·. Upon peti-

' tioner is making restitution, the complaint was withdrawn and he was 
rel~ased. . .:· . _ ... · 

· ... Therf2 cari .J~e. rio r ~xqt:t-se .·f.O~ .·deliberately -concealing the- fact: of 
an: arr es( rµad~ .·only'. thre$ n.ionths.'.·.pr:i.or to tbe: hearing. : .S-uch conceal­
ment, ir:i.·:.i tsE;lf ~ ... warrcp1ts · c:t .:q~pi.al"· of a,ny .relief' to petitioner •. -
Cf. Re Case No .• 166..1. Bulletin-· ·4s1;'· Iteni · 3; Re Case No. 18.Qi _Bulletin 
504, Item.·_:?; _Re Case No •.. 173.)..,Bul~etin 5Q4;. Item _7;:-Re ·Case No. 184, 
Bulletin 506, Item 5; ~le Case No. ~,99, Bulletin 557, Item 4. More-: . 
oyer; I )JIB, no~. S9-tisfi~d j;h,a t .h~-- wµs_ ·unawar~ ·tba.t · hq .was not eligible 

'to. 'be employe,d .. ~=m .. -l~c~ns,1~_d", prem~ses .il;l: this ~t$,te. because. of his 
convictions.· ; . . : ' 

. Henq_e, wi iho.ut :furth~r consideration o.i"·tiie ·--merits of.. the· · · 
·a~plication;· ihe._pi~s~~t ~~iiti~n-is ·d~ni~d~· 

Dated: January 7, 194,.1. 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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6 '!. . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC -BEVERAGES- FOR ·OFF~ 
PI{EMISES CONSUMPTION DUHING PEOHIBITED HOURS, ·-IN ·.·VIOLATION ·oF 
RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. · 38 - 15 DAYS 1 . SUSPENSION, . LES.S : 
5. F'QH GUIL'l'Y PLEA •. , 

In the Matter of Disciplinary_ 
Proceedings against 

MAHY JAl"\JE EGIDI 

) 

) 

T/a MAEY. HUBBARD INN ) 
115 White Horse Pike 
~erlin, N. j., · · ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-4, issued by the 
Borough Council of the Borough ) 
of Berlin. 

- - - - -) 

· COI~CL US!ONS 
.AND ORDER ·, 

M~ry·Jane Egidi, Pro Se. ···· 
Edward F·. Ambrose, Esc1., ·Attorney .for Department of Alcohblic. 

Beverage Control. 

BY·.:THE · COMMISSIONEH.: 

' .~ .. ~ - . 

. . -

' . 
,,. .·.The· licensee i1as pleaded ·guilty to a charge alleging that, ,on 
Saturday, November 27, .1943, at about 1.0:40 P •. 1-JI. ·and- again at a·boµ_t' 
10:45 P.lVI., she sold on each occasion a bottle of wine for corrsum.p.:.:. 
tiori .. off-::her · licensed premises, in violation .of Rule 1 of State 

. Re;guJ~ations: No .•. 38. · · 
# • : :· :...: .. : ·" . 

;. -. "'.:: The licensee offers. as an· excuse- t.hat sh0. nwas not thinking 
.... 'a:t .the: .·time.''.,_: alt.hough· both -sales were made wi th.iri" five minutes of 

each o·ther.. This :·explanatipn dqes not pr.es.e_nt: ai1· ade·quate d~fens_e .• 

The licensee does not- have a prio"r record of havi.ng violated 
·;the :Al.cohqlic. Beverage ·.Oori.tr.o+. .I-iaw or .the hegulations. In view of 

·· :thi-s:: fo.c.t., ·.the .. us.u.al _per.ml ty of .fi'ffe.en ·days t suspension will be 
imposed .. ~.-- ··Ftve . .days wi+l :be .:r:-em:f'tteci_.for the pl.ea,. leaving a net 

.penalty: qf·.ten q_ays •. See. He Gattus6, Bulletin 587, Item 1. 
• • • • • • • •• - # • • • • ~ : • • ••••• • • • " • • •• # • 

.. ~: ... :·. :::~ : . .. .> . . . . 
··Ac.cordfngly ,- . it. ··:is;:··. o.n ·. t·his .. 7_th· .day of January, 1944, 

.· ;_;: ..:.: . :·-.. 

ORDEii-EDf- -.that ·.Plenai·y R~-tail .:consurnpt_i.c:in .--License C-4,. issuea 
by the Borough Council of the Borough of Berlin to· ·Mary Jane .Egidi~ 
t/a Mary Hubbard Inn, for premises 115 White Horse Pike, Berlin,· be 
and the same ... 'is. her~by suspendeci for ten .(10). d~ys, , commencing at 
2:00 A.M. J.anuary 1.7, 194/1 ·-and terminating ·at 2:00 A.M. ·.ra:n~at·y 27, 
1944. - . . . ·~ .. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
CorrJUissioner. 

I.• • ' • 
~ •. . " - ..... 
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7~-·: MORAL- TUHPITUDE - CRIME OF BREAKING, ENTERING AND LAHCENY FOUND 
TO INVOLVE iVIORAL TUEPITUDE. . . 

DISO.UALIFICATION - APPLICATION TO LIF'r ·- GOOD :coNDUCT ,:FQH FIVE . 
YEPJlS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTHAHY TO PUBLIC INTEREST - ·APPLICATION 
TO LIFT GRANTED. 

In the Matter of an Application ) 
to Remove Disqualification be­
cause of a Conviction, Pursuant ) 
to -n. s. 33:1-31.2. 

.) 
Case No. 311. 

- - - - - -) 

··BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND,ORDEH 

. . . 

: Petitioner was con,victed of petty larce·ny in ·1'93·0; brecik.ih.g, 
entering and larceny in 1932, and gambling in 1938. He received a 
jail sentence only on the 1932 conviction and :was incarcerated from 
November 1932 to August 193~. For more than five years last past 
petitioner·· has neither b:e:en arrested nor eonvicted of any crimes. 
The Chief of Police of the municipality in which petitioner resides 
has ad.vised that '.there'. are no complaints or investigatioris pending 
against- :him. · 

. . 

'" · . ·Peti:t.i.orier·' s- conviction of the crime .of breaking,, entering 
and larceny: :L.nv:o.l yes the element of moral turpitude. Re Case No. 
298, Bulletin 590, Item 6. 

_ · :Retitioner has been employed as a presser. for a wholesale 
clot;t:ung concern for more than eight years. He is married anJ. 
liv.es.with his wife and one child. 

Three· re.putable . citizens appeared as character' witnesses on 
petitioner.' s behalf. · They have all known him 'for upwards o;f seve11 
y~ears .. and all testified that petitioner: h3.s a good reputation in · 
his: community for being honest arid law;...abiding. From ,the· entire· 
record:, it af.firmatively appears that pc ti tioner has c.onducted -' 
hlms-elf in a law-abiding,. manner for at least five years last past, 
ai;id that his· association'.:with the alcoholic beverage industry· .vdl1 
not be contrary to public interest. · 

Accordingly·, it. is, on .this. 7th d_ay of Janhary', · 1944,, 

: ORDERED, that petitioner's statuto~y dis~ualifioation~esult­
ing from the· convictions described he·rein b.e and the:. !s:ame· i:s<hereby 

: ,removed, in accordance with tho provisions of H •. S • .- 33: 1-31.-2• · 

i i ... : ~ 

t ~; - • 

r 
.· .• 

; .. 

ALFHED E·. DRISCOLL 
.' ~om11:d-s pi oner:· 

' . .. .,,., ....... ······#·· 

"· . ~ 
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8.··;DJ.SCI?LINAHX" P.ROCE.EP+NGS· - ILLICIT LIQUOR.·-:- DISOhEPANCY·-IN·. ~f1:00F) .. 
ACIDS AND SOLIDS - 10 DAYS., SUSPENS~qp·, ·.··: .... i .... •. 

In the Matt~r of Disciplinary 
·.:Proceeding$ . .against . 

OTTO BECKER 
254 North Avenue 
Dunellen, N. J •. , 

). 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consu.mp­
tion License C-12 issued by the : ) 
Mayor and Borough Council of the 
Borough of Dune1·1en. ) . 

CONCLUSIONS' 
AND. ORDEi1. '.· 

Henry HandelilJ,an, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-Licen:see. · 
E~w8:rd_F. Ambrose, ~sq., Attorney for Department of Al.cpholic 

· · . Beverage· Contr~t.!·.; .: · · 
. .. . . . . ~· . ~ . . 

. <BY T:HK COivIMISSIONER: · 

'·.: 

.. 

.. . : : D~-f~nda~t ha~) .pleaded n2!! vul t to the f otlo-v~ing: ·.char.ge:1 :. ' · 

._.::.:' .·.·' ·; .:non· October .23, 1943 you possessed illicit:- :alcoholi-c;::~: 
beverages at your licensed premises, viz., two 4/5.th: quart· · 
bottles labeled 1Carstairs White Seal Blended Whi~key 86.8 

'<,. Prnof '.!,.:Which bottles. ·c·onto.iried alcoholic beverages~. not 
... _._g_~·P:t1J.P:~.~as. labeled;:· such possession being -in Violation. of'·. 

R. S. 33: 1-50" n . , _, , .. ·;r· ...... 

. : Oh<October 2.3,:. 1943 ·Junior In·spector Evans of the_ Alcohol Tax 
Unit.,· Internal Revenue ServiGe, tested 114 opened bottles· upon.-· 
defendant's premises ·and seized .the. two bottles mentioned· :in the'.·, 
charge. Subsequent analysis by a Federal chemist disclosed that the 
.contents-· ·of:· t-he' '-.s~ize.d ·bot.tle·s :w~re. app_roximately 3S\ lower. in proqf 
~nd .. ,.slj.ght)..y :lowe:r. ·in '..:ac:Lcls tha~1.: the._ .contents .of a: __ g_mmipe .samp_le of 
tb/,;: saµre _product.~ The Jinalys·is; ~1isGlosed· also _tht;tt:· tJie .. wliisk-~y in 
the; s.e,:Lzed,< bottles _contained. app:ro.xiinat,eJs t.h~~-e tipies. :t~~- .a~9un:t ·:of 
soli:.d.9 .. fo.und·. in· a genU:ine. :s~mple· o.f t:Q.e·- sam.~. P.r.od119t:;;; :. Th.~ ?t:+.c;o~ .. 
ho.lie b~.verage in_ .e:ach· of. th~;· seized _bo.ttlQ~L .c_r;:ix-1s.ti:t_µt .. ~s , __ p.n·: JlJ·i~c;i t 
_pey.er~ge .be.cause the .. con.tainer:· bear_s . a_; lab~l.i. _w[liqh_ ·q:oe~r ,no~: i.t.:ru.1-y~-­
describe its contents. R. s. 39.:17'"88. .. ~ .. -. .. i .. ~·.:_i·.· · · ·. 'r , .; .. 

.I·n. -~1ii t~ga,tion. def end~tnt· al:J.eg e~ :<th,a.t.:. ll_C_L h,as_, ·P~:~n.:_··.cs:mduc ting a 
licensed business in Dunellen for the past five· ye·ars and that there 

. ·.' fl9-)~ n~ve;r: been,_ .any previous compl_a'int. of· a;n:r ki.n.cL f;l~ed:->.9:gainst hims 
·.)I~. fur:·~her. alleges:. that his employe_e.s·--d~ny.-:any·' .~tamp_e.;ring_: w~_tf,1; t~w: 
liqu9r ... and,_ that ·he. do.es not havo. any. r~?;so.ri to-.. susp_eq:t ?:PY Pslf-~icular 
one. He does state, however, that he has recently enlarged his. 
premises and, , ap_ .?- result th_ereof, has required ad.di tional help. 

' .. ·. . - . ' . 

Despite the; p;e1.-;sonal-· innocence of a licensee, however, he must 
be held strictly responsible for any -"refills" found in his stock of 
liquor. Re Kurian, Bulletin 517, ItGm 2. The minimum penalty which 
has been· imposed in numerous cases involving "refills" found upon 
licensed premises consists of a suspension of the license: for a ten­
day period• Re Baratta. Bulletin 596, Item 11. I shall impose the 
minimum penalty in this case and suspend the license for a period of 
ten days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of January, 1944, 
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· .··ORDERED, that ... Plenary Retail.. Consi.unption,· License, C-12-, ·issued 
by the .. · Mayor and Borough Council of.: .the Borough. of DunellE?n. to .. : . 

·Otto ~Becker,. for premises 254 North.Avenue, Dunellen, be and: the~- .. 
···same. is .hereby suspended for a period ·.of. t~n-.·(10) days,~- corµmt?P.9i;t;1g 
at l:Oo·:A.M .. · January 17, .1944 and· terminating at .1:00,A.M· •. c:J"ariµary. · 
27' 1944 •.. 

ALFRED E. . DR.I SCOLL. 
Commissioner. 

9. DISCIPLINARY PHOCEEDINGS - S.ALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAOES ~O A. M_I,NQR~ 
IN VIOLATION .OF R. "S. 33:1-77 AND RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS·· · .. 
NO. 20 - PREVIOUS RECORD - 15 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5. F·oR ·outtTY 
PLEA. 

... ; . 
In the Matter of Disciplinary 

J Proceedings. against. , .... 

RALPH INGLESE 
T/a RALPH'S; CAFE 
116 Spring Street 
Morristown, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary. Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-10, issued by the 
Board of Aldermen of the Tovvn of ) 
Morristown.a 

-- ~ .:..· - - ...... ·- - } 

; I ' • 

.. CO.NCLUSIONS 
.·. AND ·oRD~H .· ..: : .·· .-

Ra·lph_ Inglese;· Pro Se. 
Milton·H~ Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Depart~ent··or Al6ohbli6 

Beverage. ·control!. · ·. : 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

} .. •, ~ .. 

The defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alle~i~~ th~t ~e· soi~ 
alcoholic. beverages to a minor, in violation of Ro 'S..e. 3,q:: 1~77 and 
Rule 1.of State Regulations No. 200 

As a result of an investigation instituted ~Y ~h~ local polibe 
of Dover, N. J ~, a statement was obtained from Arnie· . · ;· a 
seventeen year old minor. In this statement, the rnino,r. sets for:th .. · 
that, during July 1943 and on several prior occasions,_ sh~· was. s.erved 
alcoholic beverages at the defendant's premises .. When ABC agents 
accompanied the min.or. to the tavern for the purpose of havfng her . · 
identify the pers·on who had served her, she ind.fcated"·.-the bar,tender~ 
who readily .adm~tted th~t·he hnd.-~erved he~ ·~everal _t~m~s. ~ith alpo-
holic beverages.· .: · · · · · .. :. · · · · · · ' 

The ABC agents report that the minor n stand.s 5 '· 6:~'~· in he:r". ; 
stocking feet, weighs 162 lbs. and is well-propo'rtioried .·' While she· 
is sevente.en years~ of age, she has. the appeci.r.ance o.f a.n .o~der person 
and ni-ight vrnll pas·s. for twenty-o·ne o." . Al tl:}pUgh the! µlatur.€. appeara:q.C!e 
of th~: minor'. doe.s not excuse the violatlon (s~i::T If. ·$ ..• : 33 :;1...:77).·, V[hi·ch · 
est-aoli-shes tpe :procedur~: by whi.ch ·a: .. li'certse.e .. il!-a'J. e,'sdaP.e ·~espbP,si- • 
bili ~Y- 'for· sale. ~o a· minot~) , ·such f'a:ct in~Y. p·~· ·:'.¢bh'pider·ed :.in· flid.ng. an 
appropriate penalty for the violatiop. · .I am,, .fU:r,tht:rmore··, · fave)rao·1y 
impressed by the ready and frank adfufssion or·· ·t11e· ·violation by ·th·e· · 
defend.an.t 's bartender •. Under th:e cir.cums.t.ances, I. s1.1all not.:treat 
the instant ·vi·oTation as "aggravated by th1.:;· fac·t that· the ·rninb'r was 
. ~~I~~~1:Y } .. ess: than eigl~teen Y.ea!'s o~ -~~,~ -~ t .,the, .. :ti~e of t~e u:nlawful 

,: ·' 
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. ~ . 

The. -'de·f~ridnnt ·has a pr8vious recor~: On Janua~·y ··21, .193_9.' his 
license '\Jva.s· automatically suspended as a result o,f.··h:Ls: crim·inal · .. :' 
conviction fci"r .:possession of illfci t alcqholic be_verag-.es •.. :See.· R:. S. 
33:1-31.1~ In the disciplirtary proc~~dings instituted by th~. Depart­
ment of Alcoholic Beverage· Control for the saine viola ti on, the< ... 
automatic suspension was lifted on March 24, 1939, thus, in effect, 
penalizing tpE? _licensee for. a period of more than .sixty days. 
Re Inglese ,. .. Bu~~·etin 307, Item 1. 

In view that the previous violation occurred more than five_ 
years ago, and consi.de_ring all of the .. other· atte~1dant-. ci .. rc:urnstance:s, 
I shall susper1d· <tb_e :J.tcense for the·· inst.Q.n~. vi_olation, !'"or ~1 .. period 
of fifteen .days.:~,. Fi;v.e days :will be r:emi tted for the, guilty plea, 

: 1eaying a nGt penalty··: of ten days. ·· · 

· Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day- of January .. ;.· 1944.;·· , · .:·. , 

, OHDERED, that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-10,, issued' 
by the Beard of Aldermen of the Town of l~1orristown to. Halph· Inglese, 
t/a Ralph ts Caf0, for premises 116 Spring Stree~t:,· Morristovm; be and 
the samE~ ts hereby suspended for a peri6d of ten· (10) ... days, ;commenc­
ing at 2: 00 A.M. ··January 17, 1944 and termir;tating at 2: 00. A. M. 
January 27, 1944. 

ALFRED . E •. · DHI SCOLL 
Comruissioner. · 

. 'l 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LICENSE SUSPENDED ro~ BALANCE OF TERM 
WITH LEAVE TO PETITION Fon REINSTATEMENT UPON THE EXPIHATION OF 
SEVEN DAYS AND PAYMENT OF' COTuTPHOMISE FEE - COJVIPBOMISK FEE. HAVING 
BEEN PAID, LICENSE OHDERED REINSTATED -UPON .TlIK CONCLUSION 0-F· THE 
SEVEN DAYS' SUSPENSION·. · 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
.. JOSEPH H.·REINFELDi ±Ne., 

461-67 Frelinghuysen Av8nue 
Newark, N. J., 

) 

) 

ON PETITION 
CQNCLUSIONS AND OHDER 

Holder of .Pl~nary ·~hole~ale License 
W~ll .is sued :by 'tl112 State Comnds sioner ) 

·of. Alco.holic Beverag·_e C.<?n_t-rol ~ : 
- - ~ - ~ .- - - - -·- ~··- - - ~ - - - ) 
M~:ltmi; ._IVIcNul ty & Augr_::..lli, Es.qs., Attorneys 'for ·the. , . 
. . ...... Defendant-Licensee, by 16sephKeane, Ei~::· 
"Na:thari' Davis, Es(_1., Attorney for the State Department··of· · 

Alcoholic Be~erage Control. 

BY THE.· COMrvUSSION~R:. 

. .i. 

: . ·an.· De~.erhb.er 3o, · 19.49· I. entered. 0n order ·1n· :this mat tor sµspehd­
h1g. the' def,bnd'ant 's license. for the .halanc,e of 1 ·:.j_ts: term, 'effectiv$· 

· .. : 8: oo-. A.~IvI': · .. Ja:qµary- 6, 1944, .. bµt with leave rd served, to~ the def~endant 
. to peti·t.i?n ·,for:,r.einstn.terµent: of its license· after" seven full '·dD.ys·.: 

·.·of:· ~uspei1sioh ·had .. been $erved and. 011- · po.yme11t .. of a: compr~:mli.s-e .. fee· 'of 
·$~ '· 000 .• OQ. ~See· t31illetin 601·, Item 1.. · - · · · · · · · 

... The .de;fendc111t ··tias. ··.fil.ed such· petition -Etri:l po~teci 'th~· ~aid f1ae. 
· ... 

I . . ~ . . ·• 

'" ···In the · exer.C'ise ·of my discretion, 9-nd in line with my decision 
heretofore rendered in this case, I shall grant the petition. 
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Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of: January, 19~14~ : . 
•. .· 

ORDEHED;· that· the suspension heretofore ii11posed on the. defend-
ant ts license and which commenced at 8:00 "A.M~ January 6,_ 1944, · · 
shall termirta te, and the· defe11dant •· s license shall be deemed -rein- .. 
stated at s:oo A.Ivl.· January 13.9 l9tJ:L'.b • 

. AI.,FRED E •. mu S.COLL 
· Cmnmis sioner. 

11. DISCIPLINAEY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWEH IN LICENSE APPLICATION 
CONCEALING MATERIAL FACTS - PhEVIOUS HECOHD - ILLEGAL SITUATION 
COHHEGTED ~ 40 DAYS ' ·susPENSION p 

) In· the- Matter of Disciplinary, 
Procee'dings· against. . . . . ' .. 

. . ) 
ROYAL WINE & LIQUOR" STOHES, INCo ) 
496 Clinton Ave. 
Newark, 8, N~ _J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu­
tion.License D-151, issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic . 
Bev~~nge Control of the City of 
Newark. 

) 

). 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Samuel Moslrnwi tz, Esq., Attorn1~y for Licensee~· 
Nathan Davis, Esq., Attorney for D~partment of Alcoh6lic 

·Beverage Control. 

BY THE ·COivI!IHSSIONEH: 

Defendo.nt pleaded guilty to charges alleging that it falsely 
concealed in- its license application that Joseph· Str~uss (1)··1s the 
real and beneficial ovmer of all its. stock, and (2) had been inter..:..· 
ested in an application upon ·~dch a license had been granted for· 
premises in Jersey City. 

In March 1943 the Alcoholj_c .Beve~age ·Law,.. wh:Lch .tl).e.retcifore:. had 
re~uired that a holder of _m6re thari ten per cent of the stock of a 
corporate licensee be a five-year· resident of this state, wa.s amended 
by subs ti tu ting a provision requiring only a bona fide reside.nee· of'·· 
no specified -~uration._ S~e R. S. 33:1-25.o 

In September 1938, at which time· Joseph Strauss first became a 
resident .of this state,· ·he purchased a rn8.jority in.ter·e.st in ·a: :cor­
poro.te_·licensee located in Jersey· City. · Because· of ·his residenc·e: 
disqualification, he ·caused the stocl\. to be held· by an9thei· ,·p~rson 
on his behalf. When tlus concealed ownership became· knovm ·to "the · 
local issuing authority, he was compelled to dispose of .his entire 
.stock holdings. in that corporatiori. · · .. 

. ·. 

Viii th persistence worthy of .a better cause, he moved. to N.ewnrl{ 
and,- .in· :April .1939), became the sol~e ovmer of all t'he capital sto.ck. 
of the defenda·nt: corporation .. · Thi's ·interest was likevvise undis_:· 
closed by similar subterfuge. After the institution of thes~ 
proceedings, Jo.se.ph Strauss~ ·being then fhlly qualified; trtmsforrep. 
eighteen of the twenty outs_tanding shares of sto.ck of. the corporate 
defend~nt to himself, the remaining two shares being held. bi: quali; 
fying shar.e!iolders. · · , · : · . ,··-''" 

. ~. . 
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The usual ,ten-day ·penalty . for this. type of. violt1tion is here 
totally inadequate. The deliberate creation of a second "front" by 
Joseph Strauss after his prior experience warrants the imposi~ion of 
a substantial· p_enal ty. Moreover, ·the prGvious record:·.or the defend­
ant discloses_ that, in August 1939, its license was suspended for 
three days upon its guilty plen to a cha:cge of transporting alco­
holic beverages in a vehicle lacking proper decalcomania. See· 
Bulletin 339,--Item ,13. Giving due weight to all of the attendant 
circumstances, I shall suspend the defendant's license for a period 
of forty days. · 

Acc,ordingly, ~it is, on this 11th day of January,. 1,944.," 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Di~tribution License- D-151; 
he~etof ore issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Con­
trol of the City of Newark to Royal Wine & Liquor Stores, Inc •.. ·, , for . 
premises 496 Clinton Avenue, Newark, bf:; and the same is ne·reby ( 
suspended for forty (40) days, conL."'11.encing at 2:00 A.i\II. January 17, 
1944 and terminating at 2:00 A.M. Feb_ruary 26, · 1944. · 

ALFHED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

12. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LICENSE .SUSPENDED FOE" BALANCE o·F· TERM 
WITH LEAVE TO PETITION FOH REINSTATEMENT UPON: THE EXPIRATION O_F 
TEN DAYS AND PAYMENT OF COMPHOMISE FEE - COMPROMISE FEE HAVING BEEN 
PAID AND LICENSE HAVING BEEN SUSPENDED FOH TEN DAYS, REINSTATEMENT 
OF LICENSE ORDERED. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BROWNE-VINTNEHS 
50 Rockefeller Plaza 
New York, N. Y., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

ON PETITION 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Holder of Plenary Whol~sale Licens~ 
W-51 issued by i;;he State Commissioner 
of ·Alcoholic Bev~rage Control. ) 
-·::.:... ·-· ~··...:. 

Frederick J. Lind, Esq., Attorney for Br9wne-Vintners, by 
Lawrence Sch(~ewe, ~sq. , 

Nathan· Davis, .E~cl. ,. Attorney for the St~te Department of A+cob.olic 
Beverage __ c·ontrol. : · · 

BY THE COI~~ISSIONER: 

On December 30, 1943 I entered an order in this matte~. suspend­
ing. the defendant t.s lic.ense f.or the balance of ·its·. term; effective 
8:.00 A.IvI. January 6, 1944,. but with ·leave -reserved t9 the defendant 
to petition for reinstatement of its license after t~ti full _days· of 
suspension had been. served and .on payment ~o'f ·a c-ompromise ·fee of 
~)5 ,_000 •. oo. See Bulletin 601, Item 2. · · · . · .: . . 

The defendant has, on the date hereof, filed such.-petition and 
posted the said fee~ · 

· ~~n ·tl).e exercise of my discretion, and "in line ·with "my decision 
her.et.of ore rc:ndered in this case!) I shall grant -the peti t'ion. ·· 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th.day or· ~anuary:, 1944, 

.. ,'_·.= ·,; .ORDERED,. ·that the suspension heretofore impos·ed on· the ·defend-
ant ts license and which commenced at 8:00 A.M. J.anuar:y ·6;: 1944 shall 
terminate, and the defendant's license shall be deemed reinstated!) 
effective immediately. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
· Commissioner. 
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13. MOHAL TUHPITUDE - CRIME. OF GRANff ·LARCENY FOUND TO·· INVOLVE· MORAL 
T.URPITUDE .. 

. · DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICATION :·To ·LIFT ·- GOOD CONDUCT FOR FIVE . 
YEARS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTRAHY ·TO· .PUBLIC INTEREST -·APPLICATION 
TO LIFT GBANTED. . . 

In the Matter of an Application 
tb Remove Disqu~lification be­
cause of a Conviction; pursuan_t 
to R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

Case No. 313. 
~ - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -
BY THE" COMJ.ViISSI ONER: 

) 

) 

) 

- ~) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

,, Petitioner in this proceeding prays that his disqualifications, 
if any, resulting .from the conviction of crime, be lifted pursuant 
to R. S. 33:1-31.2. 

During June 1918 petitioner pleaded guilty to the crime of 
grand larceny_ and was placed on probation for a period of three 
years. On March 17, 1922 petitioner was fined $50.00 by a Police 
Judge on a charge of petty larceny. Again, on March 1, 1929, subse­
quent to indictment by the Grand Jury, petitioner pleaded guilty to 
possession of illicit alcohol in violation of the Hobart Act and, on 
May 14, 1930, was sentenced to serve twenty-five days in the County 
Prison. 

Grand larceny is a crime which ordinarily involves moral turpi­
tude. Cf. Re Case No. 15'L_ Bulletin 466, Item 11. There is nothing 
in the record to warrant a finding that the crime in question is free 
of that element. Under the circumstances, it is unnecessary to 
decide whether either of the subsequent convictions involved moral 
turpitude. 

xn addition to the foregoing convictions, independent investi­
gation by the Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control disclosed 
several other arrests. These arrests, however, resulted in dis­
missals by the committing magistrate or Grand Jury, and on one 
occasion the petitioner was found not guilty after trial by the 
courte 

The petition filed herein indicated ·that petitioner, although 
apparently disqualified, had been employed for several years as a 
bartender by two liquor licensees. When asked to explain this, peti­
tioner stated that he was unaware of any such disqualification. 
Ignorance of the law would not excuse him if this were a criminal or 
a disciplinary proceeding. Knowledge of the law, however, is not a 
necessary ingredient of the good faith essential in rehabilitation 
proceedings of this character. Re Case No. 61, Bulletin 338, Item 2. 
After having carefully studied petitioner's case, I conclude that 
petitioner acted in good faith. 

Three witnesses who have known the petitioner for six or more 
years testified regarding his reputation as a law-abiding citizen. 
One of these persons, a business man, who has been acquainted with 
petitioner for a period of nine or ten years, stated that he con­
sidered him very trustworthy. Two other witnesses, who live near 
petitioner and have known him for more than six years last past, also 
testified that the petitioner bears a good reputation in the 
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immedi,ate ·community· in which he .lives .• · ... I ·am; .. :therefore,: .. ~fritisfied, 
that petitioner has been leading an honest and law-abiding: 1life.· :for 

· at least fi've years· last ·past, and that his association with tho 
alcoholic. beverage .. iridustry. will 'not . .:be_· contrary to·. public.: ihte.rest. 
He.nc·e ·his·· disqualification· will be -r·emoved•·· · ·' . ->~ ···· ; · ... : _·. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of Janua~y, 1944, 
. ' . ' . . . ·~ • . -. . ... ·. . .. =· :· . :. ~ 

ORDERED, that petitioner's statutory·· di_squal1ftca~.ion_· becaus:e 
of the co.nvic.tions set forth above be. and· the. same· iS. '··l:J.ereby li~ted, 
pursuant to.·provisions of R. S. 33:1-31.2. . ..... ,,, __ ... ..... . · .. -

.... . . · .. 
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